NOx and PM10 deposition maps (Figure 36) show that the spatial deposition pattern

follows the spatial concentration pattern so that the deposition is larger in the most

trafficked areas. To compare the Urban and PCSs scenarios, maps of deposition

difference in the two scenarios were calculated (Figure 37).

84

Figure 36. Deposition map (μg/m2/s) for Bologna: NOx A) in Urban scenario and B) in PCSs scenario; and PM10 D)

in Urban scenario and) in PCSs scenario.

85

Figure 37. Maps of differences in deposition (μg/m2/s) between the two scenarios for top) NOx and bottom) PM10. The

differences are calculated between the PCSs scenario and the Base Case Scenario

The maps of difference in deposition show an increase in deposition in the same areas

where the deposition is more active. In order to quantify the increase in deposition due

to PCSs, a proxy of the reductions in concentrations, the percentage of increase maps

(Table 12) was calculated both at the Porta San Felice (SF) receptor located at the urban

traffic ARPAE AQ station in Bologna and considering the maximum value of the maps

(max Grid).

 Urban (μg m-2 s) PCSs (μg m-2 s) Difference (μg m-2 s) Deposition increase (%)

NOx (max Grid) 0.014 0.028 0.014 100%

PM10 (max Grid) 0.012 0.016 0.004 33%

NOx (SF) 0.071 0.140 0.966 97%

PM10 (SF) 0.111 0.165 0.485 49%

Table 12. Summary of deposition data calculated from the map (max Grid) and at Porta San Felice receptor (SF).

NOx and PM10 deposition values for the Urban scenario (Urban) and PCSs scenario (PCSs); deposition differences

between PCSs scenario and the Urban scenario, percentage of increase in deposition due to PCSs.

The deposition increases in the case of the PCSs scenario, and the increment is greater

for NOx than for PM10, both considering the point identified by the coordinates of the SF

station, and considering the maximum value on the whole map.

86

4.3 New parametrization for vegetate areas